There was a material change in the cash flow assumptions that led to the impairment of goodwill arising from a delay in realizing synergies and
returns from investments in content creation and IP Adaptations, the postponement of releases for major works, and the delay in web-novel video
production at the Munpia, Jakga, and Wattpad Webtoon Studios reporting units, respectively, as of October 1, 2023.

We believe that our calculation for estimating the fair value of reporting units incorporates reasonable estimates and suitable assumptions.
However, there exists the possibility of a material change in the future due to unforeseen events. If future results diverge from our current assumptions
and estimates, we may face potential material impairment charges. The following table provides, in isolation, estimated fair value impacts for each of
our reporting units related to a change in a key assumption such as a 100 basis-point decrease in projected cash flow, a 100 basis-point increase in
discount rate, or a 100 basis point decrease in terminal growth rate:

   Change in estimated fair value

(in thousands of USD)
-100 bps Projected

 Cash Flow
+100 bps Discounted

 Rate
-100 bps Terminal

 Growth Rate
Wattpad   $ 6,335   $ 32,594   $ 36,568
Munpia   2,098   17,834   16,867
eBIJ   1,327   16,350   12,717
Wattpad Webtoon Studios   101   1,912   1,301
Jakga   184   1,621   1,078

As a result, there are inherent uncertainties related to these judgments and factors in applying them to the goodwill impairment tests. Potential
events or circumstances that could reasonably be expected to negatively affect the key assumptions and ultimately impact the estimated fair value of
each reporting unit may include a prolonged downturn in the business environment, delays in production or releases for major works, changes in
economic conditions that significantly differ from our assumptions in timing or degree, failure to retain or increase our paying users, significant
competition to attract and empower our creators and users, volatility in equity and debt markets resulting in higher discount rates, and unexpected